

Jay D. Weiner (OSBA No. 182247)
Rosette, LLP
1415 L St. Suite 450
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 353-1084
Facsimile: (916) 353-1085
jweiner@rosettela.com

*Attorney for Plaintiff
The Klamath Tribes*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
MEDFORD DIVISION

THE KLAMATH TRIBES,
a federally recognized Indian Tribe,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU
OF RECLAMATION,

Defendant,

KLAMATH WATER USERS
ASSOCIATION,

KLAMATH IRRIGATION
DISTRICT,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Case No.: 1:21-CV-00556-CL

THE KLAMATH TRIBES,
a federally recognized Indian Tribe,

Plaintiff,
v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU
OF RECLAMATION,

and

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE
SERVICE

Defendants.

KLAMATH WATER USERS
ASSOCIATION

Defendant-Intervenor.

Case No. 1:22-CV-00680-CL

**KLAMATH TRIBES' CONSOLIDATED
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTIONS FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4
 INTRODUCTION6
 BACKGROUND7
 ARGUMENT12
 I. Rule 19 Does Not Require the Dismissal of Either of the Klamath Tribes’ Suits.13
 A. No Rule 19 Inquiry is Necessary as There is No Motion to Dismiss on Rule 19 Grounds Pending Before the Court.13
 B. The Fact that Neither the Hoopa Valley Tribe nor the Yurok Tribe Have Appeared to Seek Rule 19 Dismissal is Dispositive.13
 C. The interests of all the Klamath Basin Tribes are aligned in *KT III*.17
 II. Neither *KT II* nor *KT III* is Moot.18
 A. The Expiration of the 2021 and 2022 TOPs Does Not Prevent This Court from Granting Effective Declaratory Relief Where Another TOP is Already in Place and Additional TOPs Are Reasonably Anticipated.19
 B. The Capable of Repetition Yet Evading Review Exception Defeats Defendants’ Mootness Arguments.22
 III. The Klamath Tribes Provided Adequate 60-Day Notice to Reclamation of the Claims Filed in Both *KT II* and *KT III*.23
 A. *KT II*24
 B. *KT III*27
 IV. The Klamath Tribes Voluntarily Dismiss Their Claim Against USFWS in *KT III*.30
 V. 2021 Suit ESA Merits.31
 VI. Reclamation’s Adoption and Implementation of the 2022 TOP Violates Sections 7 and 9 of the ESA.36
 VII. Reclamation Has Not Established that It Acted Reasonably when It Declined to Prepare a New NEPA Analysis for its 2022 TOP.43
 CONCLUSION46
 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE47
 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 441 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (N.D. Ala. 2006)28, 29

Alsea Valley All. v. Lautenbacher, 2006 WL 8460501 (D. Or. Apr. 25, 2006)25

Alto v. Black, 738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013).....18

Animal Def. Council v. Hodel, 840 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1988).....43, 45

Arizona Cattle Growers Ass’n v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife, Bureau of Land Management, 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001).....36

Biodiversity Legal Foundation v. Badgley, 309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002).....22

Cascadia Wildlands v. Scott Timber Co., 328 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (D. Or. 2018).....25, 26

Church of Scientology v. U.S., 506 U.S. 9 (1992)19

Clinton v. Babbitt, 180 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 1999).....14

Coal. for a Sustainable Delta v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency, 812 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (E.D. Cal. 2011).....42

Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Lujan, 928 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1991) ...15

Conyers v. Reagan, 765 F.2d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....18, 21

Diffenderfer v. Cent. Baptist Church of Miami, 404 U.S. 412 (1972).....18, 21

Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Bureau of Indian Affairs, 932 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2019).....14, 15, 18

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Service, 329 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003)22

Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck, 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000).....43

Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cnty., 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....26

Hawksbill Sea Turtle v. Federal Emergency Management Agency, 126 F.3d 461 (3rd Cir. 1997)26

Hoopa Valley Tribe v. National Marine Fisheries Service, 230 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....9

In re Palmdale Hills Property, 654 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2011)18

Klamath Irrigation District v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, 48 F.4th 934 (9th Cir. 2022) ...passim

Klamath Tribes v. Bureau of Reclamation, 537 F. Supp. 3d 1183 (D. Or. 2021)24

Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n v. Patterson, 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999).....8, 16, 37

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. MacWhorter, 797 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2015).....26, 27, 30

Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity, 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990)14

Minidoka Irrigation Dist. v. Department of Interior, 406 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2005)24

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)36

Northwest Forest Resources Council v. Glickman, 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996).....16

NRDC v. Zinke, 347 F. Supp. 3d 465 (E.D. Cal. 2018)42

Nw. Env’t Def. Center v. Gordon, 849 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1988)21

Or. Nat. Res. Council Action v. U.S. Forest Serv., 445 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (D. Or. 2006)43

Our Children’s Earth v. Leland Stanford Junior University, No. 13-cv-00402-EDL, 2015 WL 12745786 (N.D. Cal. 2015 Dec. 11, 2015).....40, 41

Pacific Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. Bureau of Reclamation, 426 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 16, 32

Pacific Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. Bureau of Reclamation, No. Civ.C02-2006 SBA, 2006 WL 798920 (N.D. Cal. March 27, 2006).....32

Protect Our Water v. Flowers, 377 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....41

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Hodel, 882 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1989).....21

San Carlos Apache Tribe v. U.S., 463 U.S. 545 (1983)..... 27, 28, 29

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior, 870 F. Supp. 2d 943 (E.D. Cal. 2012)23

Southern Pac. Terminal Co. v. Interstate Commerce Commission, 219 U.S. 498 (1911).....19

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, 143 F.3d 515 (9th Cir. 1998) 24, 26, 27

Tenn. Valley. Auth. v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....8, 37

United States v. Oregon, 913 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1990)16

United States v. Washington, 86 F.3d 1499 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 16

Wishtoyo Foundation v. United Water Conservation Dist., No. CV 16-3869-DOC (PLAx), 2017 WL 6940510 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2017).....42

Yuba River Citizens League v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv., 629 F. Supp. 2d 1123, 1131 (E.D. Cal. 2009)41

Yurok Tribe v. Reclamation, No. 3:19-cv-04405-WHO (N.D. Cal).....passim

Yurok Tribe v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, 231 F. Supp. 3d 450 (N.D. Cal. 2017)9, 116

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1531.....7

16 U.S.C. § 1536..... 6, 38, 40

16 U.S.C. § 1538..... 6, 39

16 U.S.C. § 1540..... 23, 26, 29

40 CFR 1508.1(q)(3)(ii)46

42 U.S.C. § 4321.....6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b) 14, 15

Federal Rule of Evidence 803(8)(B)..... 42, 43
